



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2376/2013**

M/S KUSHAL INFRAPROJECT INDUSTRIES INDIA LTD

..... Plaintiff

Through **Mr.B.S.Maan with Mr.Vishal Maan,**
Advocates.

versus

BHOOM SINGH & ORS

..... Defendants

Through **Mr.Raj Kishore with Mr.Abhishek**
Sharma, Advocates for D-1 to 10.
Mr.Anand Yadav with Ms.Anita
Tomar, Advocates for D-11, 12 & 14.
Ms.Sonali Dhir, Advocate for D-13.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

ORDER

%

27.11.2017

I.A.No.7601/2017

Present application has been filed for amendment of the plaint. Keeping in view the liberal approach that has to be adopted with regard to the amendment application as well as the fact that correctness or falsity of the allegations in the application cannot be gone into at this stage, the present application is allowed without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the defendants and that too after reserving their rights to take all their pleas and defences in the amended written statements.

However, as the present amendment application has been filed at a belated stage, the plaintiff is directed to pay costs of Rs.10,000/-



to learned counsel for defendant nos.11, 12 & 14 within a period of two weeks.

Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) No.2376/2013

The amended plaint is taken on record. The defendants are permitted to file their written statements/amended written statements within a period of six weeks. Replications, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

List the matter before the Joint Registrar for admission/denial of the documents on 05th February, 2018.

MANMOHAN, J

**NOVEMBER 27, 2017
KA**