



\$~8 to 10, 12 to 14 & 16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

- + **CS(OS) 2113/2013**
KUSHAL INFRAPROJECT
INDUSTRIES INDIA LTD Plaintiff
versus
CHARAN SINGH & ORS Defendants
- + **CS(OS) 2170/2013 & I.A. 13164/2018**
M/S KUSHAL INFRAPROJECT
INDUSTRIES INDIA LTD Plaintiff
versus
DALEL SINGH & ANR Defendants
- + **CS(OS) 2376/2013 & I.A. Nos. 11525/2018, 13181/2018**
M/S KUSHAL INFRAPROJECT
INDUSTRIES INDIA LTD Plaintiff
versus
BHOOM SINGH & ORS Defendants
- + **CS(OS) 305/2014 & I.A. 13163/2018**
M/S KUSHAL INFRAPROJECT
INDUSTRIES INDIA LTD Plaintiff
versus
PARVESH KUMAR & ORS Defendants
- + **CS(OS) 306/2014 & I.A. 13165/2018**
M/S KUSHAL INFRAPROJECT
INDUSTRIES INDIA LTD Plaintiff
versus
KRISHAN KUMAR Defendant
- + **CS(OS) 859/2014 & I.A. Nos. 14842/2014, 12289/2018, 12959/2018**



M/S KUSHAL INFRAPROJECT
INDUSTRIES INDIA LTD

..... Plaintiff

versus

SURESH CHANDER & OTHERS

..... Defendants

+ **CS(OS) 1782/2014 & I.A. Nos. 14182-14183/2018, 14350/2018, 11186/2019**
M/S KUSHAL INFRAPROJECT
INDUSTRIES INDIA LTD
..... Plaintiff
versus
SURESH KUMAR & OTHERS
..... Defendants

Present:- Mr. Aditya Singh, Advocate for Plaintiff in CS(OS) 2113/2013, CS(OS) 2170/2013, CS(OS) 2376/2013, CS(OS) 305/2014, CS(OS) 306/2014, CS(OS) 859/2014, CS(OS) 1782/2014.
Mr.Y.P. Narula, Senior Advocate with Mr.Abhey Narula, Advocate for Defendants in CS(OS) 2113/2013, CS(OS) 305/2014, CS(OS) 2170/2013, CS(OS) 2376/2013.
Mr.Y.P. Narula, Senior Advocate with Mr.Abhey Narula, Advocate for D-3 in CS(OS) 306/2014, D-1 to D-5 in CS(OS) 859/2014.
Mr. Anand Yadav & Ms.Anita Tomar, Advocate for D-11, D-12 & D-14 in CS(OS) 2376/2013.
Mr. Rahul Sharma, Advocate for D-1 to D-10 in CS(OS) 2376/2013, D-9 & D-10 in CS(OS) 859/2014.
Mr. Rohan Ahuja & Mr.Aadhar Nautiyal, Advocates for D-13 in CS(OS) 2376/2013 & D-2 in CS(OS) 306/2014.
Mr. Manohar Malik & Ms.Nupoor Maharaj, Advocates for M/s Solar Farms Pvt. Ltd. in CS(OS) 1782/2014.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **26.08.2019**

CS(OS) 2113/2013 & Other Connected Matters

Page 2 of 4



1. The suits are for specific performance of agreements entered into by the plaintiff with various defendants. The suits are at different stages of proceedings with the issues having been framed only in CS (OS) 2113/2013 and CS (OS) 2376/2016. In the other suits, it appears that the pleadings are not complete and impleadment applications are also pending in some of the cases.
2. The suits be placed before the Joint Registrar when directions can be passed for completion of pleadings in each case as required.
3. It is agreed between the parties that in cases where the amended plaint has not been filed, consequent upon the impleadment of subsequent purchasers as defendants, the amended plaints shall be filed within two weeks from today, and the newly added defendants will be entitled to file their written statements within two weeks thereafter.
4. List before Joint Registrar on 25.09.2019.

I.A. Nos. 14182/2018 & 11186/2019 in CS(OS) 1782/2014

I.A. No. 11186/2019 is an application by the applicant, M/s Solar Farms Private Limited, for withdrawal of I.A. No. 14182/2018 which is an application for impleadment under Order I Rule 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908. The plaintiff has no objection the application for withdrawal being allowed.

I.A. No. 11186/2019 is allowed. I.A. No. 14182/2018 is consequently dismissed as withdrawn.

CS(OS) 2113/2013

It is stated that the evidence in this case is being recorded before the Local Commissioner. However, plaintiff's witness has not appeared on the last three dates fixed for cross-examination. Learned counsel for



the plaintiff undertakes that the plaintiff's witnesses will cooperate with the Local Commissioner and appear on the dates fixed, so that the trial can be concluded expeditiously.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

AUGUST 26, 2019

'pv'/s/