



\$~7

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

**CS(OS) 2376/2013**

**M/S KUSHAL INFRAPROJECT INDUSTRIES INDIA  
LTD**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Harender Singh, Adv.

versus

**BHOOM SINGH & ORS**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhijeet Pandey, Mr. Apurbaa  
Dutta, Advs. for D-13 (E-mail ID :  
[abhijeet.pandey@athenalegal.in](mailto:abhijeet.pandey@athenalegal.in) &  
Mob. No. 8527705007).

D-1 to 12, 14 and 15 were already  
proceeded exparte vide order dated  
14.10.2024.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER  
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**01.05.2025**

%

**Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.**

**I.A. No.42564/2024 (by D-13 for condonation of delay of  
314 days in re-filing amended WS)**

1. The captioned IA is listed today for arguments.
2. At joint request, re-notify the captioned IA for arguments  
on next date of hearing.

**I.A. No. 11525/2018 (by plaintiff u/O VII Rule 14 CPC)**

3. Pleadings qua the captioned IA are already complete.

**CS(OS) 2376/2013**

4. Pleadings in respect of the defendants no.1 to 10 are

already complete.

5. The defendants no.1 to 12, 14 and 15 have already been

*This is a digitally signed order.*

*The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.*

*The Order is downloaded from the DHJ Server on 06/05/2025 at 14:31:27*



proceeded ex parte vide order dated 04.02.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court.

6. Amended written statement stated to be filed on behalf of defendant no.13 has not come on record till date despite giving last opportunity. An application for condonation of delay in re-filing the same is pending for consideration.
7. Affidavit of admission/denial of documents was already filed on behalf of defendant no.13 vide diary no.260344/2018.
8. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
9. Re-notify the present matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **24<sup>th</sup> July, 2025**.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MAY 1, 2025/v**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

*This is a digitally signed order.*

*The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.*

*The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 06/05/2025 at 14:31:27*